impairment) requirements. Therefore, comparative balances have not been restated. There
are no material differences in the carrying amounts resulting from the adoption of IAS 28
(Amendments).

The tables below show the adjustments of each individual financial statement line item by
the application of IFRS 16 and IAS 28 (Amendments). Line items that were not affected by
the changes have not been included.

- 16 -

NAN FUNG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

 (a) Basis of preparation (Continued)

(i) New standard, amendments to standards and interpretation adopted by the Group
(Continued)

(a) The impacts on the Group’s consolidated balance sheet as at 1st April 2019 by the

adoption of IFRS 16 and IAS 28 (Amendments) are as follows:

  As at 1st April 2019

As originally

presented IFRS 16

IAS 28

(amendments) As adjusted

  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated balance sheet
(extract)

 Non-current assets

Property, plant and

equipment

 - Land and building 2,517,734 (548,867) - 1,968,867

 Investment properties 69,776,779 156,323 - 69,933,102

 Right-of-use assets - 941,310 - 941,310

 Land use rights 369,220 (369,220) - -

 Joint ventures 9,326,494 - (1,403,886) 7,922,608

 Associates 7,248,354 - (3,255,200) 3,993,154

 Loans and other receivables  4,077,700 - 4,659,086 8,736,786

Equity attributable to the

owners of the Company

 Reserves

 - Retained earnings 73,006,850 59,151 - 73,066,001

 Non-current liabilities

 Lease liabilities - 109,703 - 109,703

 Current liabilities

 Lease liabilities - 10,692 - 10,692

- 17 -

NAN FUNG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

 (a) Basis of preparation (Continued)

(i) New standard, amendments to standards and interpretation adopted by the Group
(Continued)

(b) The impacts on the Group’s consolidated income statement, consolidated

statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for
the year ended 31st March 2020 and consolidated balance sheet as at 31st March
2020 by the adoption of IFRS 16 and IAS 28 (Amendments) are as follows:

  For the year ended 31st March 2020

  Without the

adoption of

IFRS 16 and

IAS 28

(Amendments) IFRS 16

IAS 28

(Amendments) As reported

  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 Consolidated income
statement (extract)

 Other operating expenses

 - Short-term and low-value

leases expenses - (21,788) - (21,788)

 - Rental expense under

operating lease (37,828) 37,828 - -

 - Depreciation and

amortisation of

 - property, plant and

equipment  (167,646) 18,570 - (149,076)

 - right-of-use assets - (41,928) - (41,928)

 - land use rights (12,451) 12,451 - -

 Net change in fair values of

investment properties (414,971) (2,470) - (417,441)

 Finance income, net

 - Finance expenses (296,792) (4,374) - (301,166)

 Profit for the year 2,284,090 (1,711) - 2,282,379

 Profit for the year attributable

to:

 - Owners of the Company  2,026,566 (1,711) - 2,024,855

- 18 -

NAN FUNG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

 (a) Basis of preparation (Continued)

(i) New standard, amendments to standards and interpretation adopted by the Group
(Continued)

(b) The impacts on the Group’s consolidated income statement, consolidated

statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for
the year ended 31st March 2020 and consolidated balance sheet as at 31st March
2020 by the adoption of IFRS 16 and IAS 28 (Amendments) are as follows:
(Continued)

  As at 31st March 2020

  Without the

adoption of

IFRS 16 and IAS

28

(Amendments) IFRS 16

IAS 28

(Amendments) As reported

  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

 Consolidated balance sheet
(extract)

 Non-current assets

 Property, plant and

equipment

 - Land and building 2,354,012 (501,901) - 1,852,111

 Investment properties 74,332,808 144,157 - 74,476,965

 Right-of-use assets - 890,468 - 890,468

 Land use rights 334,050 (334,050) - -

 Joint ventures 11,228,776 - (3,028,127) 8,200,649

 Associates 6,838,782 - (3,414,400) 3,424,382

 Loans and other receivables  4,263,925 - 6,442,527 10,706,452

 Equity attributable to the

owners of the Company

 Reserves

 - Retained earnings 74,090,042 57,440 - 74,147,482

 - Other reserves (2,933,864) (3,784) - (2,937,648)

 Non-current liabilities

 Lease liabilities - 129,834 - 129,834

 Current liabilities

 Lease liabilities - 15,184 - 15,184

- 19 -

NAN FUNG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

 (a) Basis of preparation (Continued)

(i) New standard, amendments to standards and interpretation adopted by the Group
(Continued)

(b) The impacts on the Group’s consolidated income statement, consolidated

statement of comprehensive income and consolidated statement of cash flows for
the year ended 31st March 2020 and consolidated balance sheet as at 31st March
2020 by the adoption of IFRS 16 and IAS 28 (Amendments) are as follows:
(Continued)

  For the year ended 31st March 2020

Without the

adoption of

IFRS 16 and

IAS 28

(Amendments) IFRS 16

IAS 28

(Amendments) As adjusted

  HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Consolidated statement of

cash flows (extract)

Cash flows from operating

activities

 Profit before income tax 2,501,607  (1,711) - 2,499,896

Depreciation and

amortisation of

- property, plant and

equipment

167,646

(18,570)

-

149,076

 - right-of-use assets - 41,928 - 41,928

 - land use rights 12,451 (12,451) - -

 Finance income, net (685,371) 4,374 - (680,997)

Net change in fair values of

investment properties

414,971

2,470

-

417,441

Trade and other receivables,

deposits and prepayment

509,914 4,346

-

514,260

Net cash from operating

activities

5,819,937

20,386

-

5,840,323

Cash flows from financing

activities

 Interest paid (1,107,547) (4,374) - (1,111,921)

Principle elements of lease

payments - (16,012) - (16,012)

Net cash used in financing

activities (3,720,652)

(20,386)

-

(3,741,038)

- 20 -

NAN FUNG INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED
(Incorporated in the British Virgin Islands with limited liability)

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (Continued)

 (a) Basis of preparation (Continued)

(ii) New standard and amendments to standards which are not yet effective for this financial
year and have not been early adopted by the Group

The Group has not early adopted the following new standard and amendments to standards